Region 17 Championship
| Arabian Horse Show

REGION 17 Pre-Show July 17, 2023

ARABIAN HORSE ASSOCIATION Thunderbird Show Park, 24550 72nd Ave, Langley BC V1M 3W8
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Prize List

Entries Close June 12

AHA # 20231715942

EC Silver Show #230360
WDAA #23-339

Region 17 Qualifying Show for Main Ring, Working Western Dressage and Sporthorse

Judges:
Lewis McKim N/R EC/USEF- Main Ring; Working Western
Lillian Evaniew-Phelan EC SB Dressage / USEF R Western Dressage - Dressage; Sporthorse

ARABIAN



tabian Florse Association Show Recoquifion

Competition Sponsor: Region 17 Arabian Horse Association

AHA Recognition Show/Recording Number: 20231715942

The Arabian Horse Association is a major equine
association serving members in the United
States and Canada. It registers and maintains
a database of more than one million Arabian,
Half-Arabian and Anglo-Arabian horses and
administers more than $2.5 million in annual
prize money. AHA produces championship
events, recognizes over 375 Arabian horse
shows and distance rides annually and provides
activities and programs that promote breeding
and ownership. For information about Arabian,
Half-Arabian and Anglo-Arabian horses, call
303-626-4500, e-mail info@ArabianHorses.org
or visit ArabianHorses.org.
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national AHA-approved shows and rides
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* Preferred rates on Arabian Horse DataSource,
the world's largest online Arabian horse resource
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Arabian Horse Association 10805 East Bethany Drive Aurora, CO 80014 303.696.4500 303.696.4590 fax ArabianHorses.org
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https://region17aha.com/clubs/

AHA Membership Statement

Each competitor (this includes at least one recorded owner and all trainers, drivers, riders, halter handlers,
coaches and the person(s) signing the entry blank) in an Arabian Horse Association recognized Arabian
Division, at the time of entry into competition, must submit a copy of a valid AHA Membership/Competition
Card, join AHA or pay an AHA Single Event Membership Fee per competitor.

When an Agent signs for the Owner at an AHA Recognized Competition, both the owner and Agent must be
members of AHA or pay the AHA Single Event Membership.

AHA Single Event Membership is not acceptable at AHA Regional or National Competitions.

Exhibitors in 10 & Under Walk-Trot Classes are exempt for AHA Membership requirements at Qualifying
Competitions, but must have an AHA Membership with Competition Card at AHA Regional and National
Competitions.

Exhibitors in Lead Line Classes or Parents/Guardians signhing for Minors are exempt from Membership
Requirements. (BOD 5/12)

EC Statement of Principles

Equestrian Canada
clo House of Sport 2451 Riverside Drive, Ottawa, Ontario, K1H 7X7
Tel:(613) 287-1515; Toll Free: 1-866-282-8395
EMAIL: www.Equestriancanada.ca H;':'".E F "_'-:'I I I'-.f!l:
BRITISH COLLIBAELA

The Equestrian Canada Federation (EC), the national federation of Canada, supports adherence to humane treatment of horses in
all competitions under its jurisdiction. The EC is committed to:

e Upholding the welfare of horses, regardless of value, as a primary consideration in all activities.

¢ Requiring that horses be treated with kindness, respect and the compassion that they deserve, and that they never be
subjected to mistreatment.

o Ensuring that owners, trainers, exhibitors and their agents use responsible care in the handling, treatment and transportation
of their horses as well as horses placed in their care for any purpose.

¢ Providing for the continuous well being of horses by encouraging routine inspection and consultation with health care
professionals and competition officials to achieve the highest possible standards of nutrition, health, comfort, sanitation, and
safety as a matter of standard operating procedure.

e Continuing to support scientific studies on equine health and welfare.

¢ Increasing education in training and horsemanship practices

e Requiring owners, trainers and exhibitors to know and follow their sanctioning organization’s rules and to work within industry
regulations in all equestrian competitions.

¢ Reviewing, revising, and developing competition rules and regulations that protect the welfare of horses.

e The standard by which conduct or treatment will be measured is that which a reasonable person, informed and experienced in
generally accepted equine training and exhibiting procedures, would determine to be cruel, abusive nor inhumane.

THE RULE BOOK
Exhibitors, Judges, and Show Officials are responsible for knowledge of the Rules. Both a complete knowledge of and compliance
with the rules are essential, and all participants must be fully cognizant of all rules as well as class specifications in the division in
which they compete. Full details of Horse Show operation - EC (including FEI) rules - list of recognized Judges - other vital
information is in the RULE BOOK copyright for exclusive use of recognized shows. See current EC Rules and Amendments.
Every individual is eligible to count points won at recognized EC Shows for Annual and Provincial Championship Awards. The
current EC Rules and Amendments are presently in effect and have been used to compile the Rules and Regulations for this prize
list.
Passports are not required in a recognized “Breed” competition.



https://www.equestrian.ca/programs-services/rules

Person Responsible

The Person(s) responsible (PR) for a horse must be an adult who has, or shares responsibility for the care, training, custody,
and performance of the horse and who has official responsibility for that horse under EC Rules. The PR is liable under the
penalty provisions of the applicable EC Rules for any rule violations. Every entry form for an EC sanctioned competition
must identify the PR and be signed by the PR.

The Person(s) responsible is ultimately responsible for the condition, fitness and management of the horse and is alone
responsible for any act performed by himself/herself or by any other person with authorized access to the horse in the
stables, elsewhere on the grounds, or while the horse is being ridden, driven or exercised.

A: For adult entries into EC sanctioned competitions the PR shall be either the trainer, the owner of the horse of the
competitor who rides or drives the horse during the EC sanctioned competition. Section A Page 101

B: For Junior entries into EC sanctioned competitions the Junior competitor cannot be the PR. For Junior entries the PR
may be either the trainer, the owner of the horse, or a parent/guardian of the Junior competitor.

It is the responsibility of all individuals participating in any capacity in EC-sanctioned competitions to be knowledgeable
regarding the EC constitution and the applicable rules of EC and the additional rules, if any, imposed by the competition. Do
not participate in this EC- sanctioned competition in any capacity if you do not consent to be bound by the constitution and
rules of EC and any additional rules imposed by the competition.”

Membership Requirements

1. General Membership in AHA (EC Article B1302.3) and EC/USEF is required for all riders, drivers, owners, lessees,
agents or trainers and handlers (see EC Article B1302.2). Exception: Owners that are listed on the registration papers as
“and” or “and/or”. For show purposes, only one owner is required to be a member. Joint ownership does not allow for the
owners to ride in Amateur classes unless the joint ownership is of the immediate family. Refer to current EC rules.

2. Sport Horse License for Arabian/H/AA entries - All exhibitors, owners, trainers must possess a 2023 Provincial
membership in their participating PSO and a 2023 “Silver” Sport License from Equestrian Canada to compete in this Region
17 Championship Show.

3. Amateur — No additional fee is charged to the Sport Horse License. However, Amateurs must complete the EC form. All
exhibitors showing in AAOTR and AAOTH classes or are an “ADULT” in an AOTR and AOTH classes must carry a current
“Amateur” Sport Horse License card from EC/USEF — EC Rule #A902 Amateur Status must be applied for separately on an
individual competitive license and is not automatic.

4. Farm, Syndicate or Business Horses registered in the ownership of a Farm, Syndicate or Business must have an AHA
Business Membership and EC/USEF Farm Certificate (see EC Rulebook for exact Canadian rule) AHA Business
Memberships must be purchased directly from AHA (Article 701.6). A Business must provide documentation showing the
owners of that business for owner classes. Joint ownership — if not of immediate family — will not be able to enter any “owner”
class.

5. All competitors (riders, drivers and handlers), owners, trainers and coaches must be current members of AHA as
well as members of EC and Horse Council BC (or applicable PTSO) and/or USEF, at the time of entry and at the time
of showing. A Silver EC sport Licence is required. Holders of a Bronze EC sport licence may upgrade to a Silver sport
licence for the cost difference of $84.00 or may purchase a single event licence upgrade for $22.00. EC non-members may
purchase a temporary sport licence for the competition for $76.00. AHA hon-members may purchase a single event
membership for $45.00 ($35 USD + $10 exchange) for the Region 17 Pre-Show ONLY. Competitors in lead line and
walk/trot classes are exempt from AHA membership.

If you wish to show at the Region 17 Championship Show, and you do not have a valid current competition membership card
then you will have to purchase an AHA competition membership for the Region 17 Championship. See AHA Chapter 7.
Article 705

6. Each competitor (this includes at least one recorded owner, all trainers, drivers, riders, halter handlers, coaches & the
person(s) signing the entry form blank) in an AHA recognized Arabian division at the time of entry into a competition, must
submit a copy of a valid AHA Competition card. When an agent signs for the owner at an AHA recognized competition, both
the owner and agent must be members of AHA or pay the single event membership — exception Regional or National events.
Exhibitors in Walk-Trot classes must have memberships in a Regional or National event.



Pre-Show July 17

Office Hours
Sunday, July 16 9:30 Office Set Up; Check In 12:00 pm - 7 pm
Monday, July 17 - Saturday July 22 7 am to half hour after last class each day

Entries Close Junel2,2023
Officials

Lewis McKim (N/R) Richmond, BC Pre-Show Main Ring PerformanceClasses
Lillian Evaniew-Phalen (EC SB Dressage; USEF R Western Dressage); Osoyoos, BC Pre-Show Dressage /Sporthorse Judge

Steward

Christine Jewell Senior Steward

Region 17 Show Commission

Rob Calnan 250 743-2795 Tim Keith 604 537-7684
Sherri Dunne 780 219-2976 Marvell Machniak 306 539-8792
Nan Harrison 403 975-5864 Cindi Wrate (chair) 250 889-6727
Show Personnel
Marla Patterson Entry Secretary 604-574-3785 entries@regionl7show.com
Rob Calnan Show Manager 250-743-2795 robert_calnan@hotmail.com
Berni van Lieshout On-site Show Secretary
Brenda Driediger Stabling Manager 604-367-6776
Doug Archibald Paddock Master
AAHABC/VIAHA volunteers Announcer
" " Ring Master
" " Awards Room
Alyson Banner First Aid provider
PEAK Emergency Response
Training
TBA Trail Course Designer
Molly Minkley Farrier 604-888-0087
Wise Veterinary Services Veterinarian On Call

Region 17 Executive & Officers

Carla Jackson Region 17 Director cjacksonplace@gmail.com
Donna Carpenter Region 17 Vice Director caraarabians@me.com
Karen Caughell Region 17 Treasurer firemajik1l7 @shaw.ca
Rob Calnan Region 17 Past Director

Gary Millar Region 17 Secretary

Lexi Vass Region 17 Youth Director

Location: Thunderbird Show Park, 24550 72nd Ave, Langley BC V1M 3W8

The Region 17 Pre-Show is a qualifying show for
Regional Championship Shows



Pre-Show Fees

PRE-SHOW CLASSES ENTRY FEE POST ENTRY
Lead Line (requires entry form) Free Free
Halter Classes incl. Performance Halter $30 $40
Performance Classes $30 $40
Working Western Classes $30 $40
Sport Horse In-Hand and Performance Classes $30 $40
Dressage Classes $35 $45

MANDATORY FEES EACH HORSE
Office Fee $25.00 per horse
EC Drug Fee $8.00 per horse
AHA 9-90 Education Fee ($20 USD + $6.00 CDN exchange) $26.00 per horse
AHA Results Reporting Fee ($5.00 USD + $2.00 CDN exchange) $7.00 per horse
Stabling - available Sunday July 15 8:00 AM
Stalls, Tack Stalls, Ready Rooms (each - 7 nights) thru R17
Stalls, Tack Stalls, Ready Rooms (each - 5 nights) thru R17
Day stall (7 AM to end of competition day) $80.00 per stall
No Haul-In Fee all horses must have an assigned stall N/A N/A

OTHER
AHA TBA class with title ($15 USD + $5.00 CDN exchange) $20.00 per class

All TBA classes must be sponsored

CLASS SPONSORSHIP
One class $20

Awards & General Rules

Ribbons to 3rd: placings to sixth in all classes.

Post Entry Fees: Will be enforced as of the start of the show. Sport Horse In Hand & Performance $ 40.00; Halter and
Performance classes $ 40.00; Junior Rider and Equitation $ 40.00; Dressage $45.

Membership Cards must be shown. No competitor will be allowed to show without one of the above cards or a paid
Temporary EC membership. No pending memberships. Photocopies of all cards and horses registration papers must
accompany entries. Proof of ownership is required: both sides of the papers are needed if the owners name does not
appear on the front. A copy of the Canadian registration papers is required by the show secretary for submission to
AHA. Competitor numbers must be worn in the paddock or warm-up area prior to the class and in the show arena during
competition. Failure to wear a competition number during the class may result in disqualification of the entry by the
judge.

TBA Classes: All TBA Classes must be sponsored to run. A class will require a sponsorship of $20.00. Sponsorships
are in addition to the class entry fee. Possible TBA classes: Any AHA recognized classes in all Arabian and Half
Arabian divisions excluding: dressage working cow, reined cow, cutting informal/formal combination working hunter,
jumper, carriage driving, combined driving, eventing, games. There will be no championships run at the AAHABC
Region 17 Preshow in 2023.



Entry Information

Entrv Deadline
June 12,2023

1. Entries must be postmarked no later than June 12, 2023 for the Region 17 Pre-Show AHA #20231715942

Please use the 2023 entry form. All entries wishing to stable together must be emailed or mailed together. There is no
guarantee of stabling together if entries are received separately.

Mail Entries to:
Marla Patterson
Region 17 Pre-Show Entry Secretary
6178 - 189 Street
Surrey, BC V3S 7T6
Or email: entries@regionl7show.com

Emailed entries must be one per horse which will include the Entry form completed with signatures (Back page of entry form
must have signatures as indicated on the top and the bottom of that page), horse papers, and all memberships ( AHA & EC)
required for this entry. Minors can not sign the entry form.

2. E-transfer must be done with the treasurer and a copy sent in with email or mail.

3. Cancelation of Entry. Exhibitors cancelling entries after the closing date of June 12, 2023 shall forfeit a refund of ALL fees
unless accompanied with a valid Veterinarian Certificate showing the Owner name, Horse Name and cause of injury or illness.

4. Refunds will be considered upon receipt of a valid veterinarian certificate within seven (7) days after the occurrence
of said illness or injury & is received by the show secretary by email or at the show office. No vet outs will be accepted after
8:00 am, July 17, 2023. Granted refunds will be sent by mail after the close of the show and payable to the owner of the horse.
Vet outs will be refunded the AHA Resolution 9/90 fee as per AHA rules.

5. There will be no refund of stall fees for any reason after June 26, 2023 unless the Region 17 Show Commission has
cause to resell it and has agreed with the approval of the Trainer/Owner. However, if there is another horse owned by and/or
exhibited by the same person as the vet-out horse then the new horse will be able to use the vet-out stall by contacting the
show secretary who will contact the Show Commission for approval.

6. The vet-out processing fee of $25.00 per horse plus office fee & number fee will be retained on all entries that are an
approved vet-out.

7. Completion of Entry. Please make sure that all areas on the entry form are completed in full & signed where indicated.
The entry form is considered a legal document. No minor signatures. All horses must be entered in the proper class and
must be entered in the name of their bonafide owner or lessee as per the registration papers. Copy of a registered lease
agreement must accompany entries for leased horses.

8. Minors 18 years of age or younger, or those who are still showing in Junior classes, can NOT sign the entry form. A
parent/guardian signature is required on all signature lines (including rider and/or owner). The parent/guardian or trainer
may sign as the responsible person on the entry form, understanding that the responsibility of that signature(s) includes the
most responsible person signature.

9. Any entry accompanied with a postdated cheque will be processed on that date. If this date is after the closing date of
entries, this entry will be considered a late entry and the double class fee will be charged.
E-transfer must be paid when entered and confirmation included with the entry form, whether the entry is mailed or emailed.

10. Refer to AHA Article 1201.4. It is the responsibility of the person(s) signing the Entry Form to verify that the horse is eligible
to be entered and verified to compete in the respective Regional Championship class(es).



Essential Information

11. Collect calls may be made to exhibitors/owners by the Entry Secretary if it is deemed necessary to clarify any information
on the entry form or stabling form.

12. Acknowledgements will be sent out by email to all trainers or owners. Please make sure that an email destination is
on the entry form.

13. If items are required on your emailed acknowledgement, please bring those items to the show office. Please do
not email or mail them. Provide items needed to complete your entry/entries at the show office when picking up your assigned
packet.

14. The Show Commission reserves the right to refuse, accept conditionally, or to cancel any entries of any owner. EC Rule
Book A805.

15. Eligibility All horses entered must be registered with the Canadian Arabian Horse Registry; the Canadian Half-
Arabian/Anglo-Arabian Registry; AHA Arabian Registry; or the AHA Half-Arabian/Anglo-Arabian Registry.

16. Geldings need to show as “Gelding” on the horse registration papers or entry may be considered incorrect. The only
exception will be horses recently gelded whose papers have not yet been returned with the correction.

17. Returned Items Upon receiving a returned cheque or an invalid credit card a $50.00 charge will be levied and must be
cleared immediately. After 30 days a $100.00 charge will be levied. If after 45 days payment in full has not been replaced,
the Show Commission has the option to report the payee to AHA and EC for suspension and/or to impose further action for
future shows. All corrected payments and charges will be accepted by certified cheque, money order, cash or new credit
card.

18. For your convenience payment by credit card or e-transfer (exception: USA exhibitors) will be accepted at this
Region 17 Championship Pre-show. You may also pay by cheque. All charges will be made in Canadian Dollars.

E-transfer to: firemajikl7@shaw.ca No password is required.
a. The e-transfer must be completed prior to mailing or emailing the entry to the Region 17 Championship Show.
b. Make a copy of the confirmed e-transfer and attach it to the entry form. A copy must be with the mailed or emailed
entry confirming payment of the entries.
If the e-transfer confirmation is not mailed or emailed with the entry it will be considered a late entry.
. Please type your name on the e-Transfer in the message box of the e-transfer transaction.

)

Contact Treasurer: Karen Caughell - firemajik17@shaw.ca for any questions regarding payments.

US Exhibitors must pay by Credit Card, Money Order in Canadian $, or a Bank Draft in CAN funds.
Declined cheque or credit card attempts will be charged a fee of $50.

Golf Cart Rentals

Order direct from
Greenside Golf
(See Forms)

4-seat cart $400 + GST/week
2-seat cart $350 + GST /week



Exhibitor guidance

No entries will be processed and no stalls will be assigned without proof of payment. There will be a $10.00 fee per
horse for incomplete entries. All NSF cheques will be charged a $50.00 NSF fee. Region 17 reserves the right to report any
unpaid NSF cheques to AHA within 21 days of the horse show for which the NSF cheque was written.

The Region 17 Pre-show competition is sanctioned as a silver competition of EC c/o House of Sport 2451 Riverside Drive,
Ottawa, Ontario, K1H 7X7 and is governed by the rules of EC (A602.1). Per Article A801, every entry at an EC-sanctioned
competition shall constitute an agreement by the person(s) responsible that the owner, lessee, trainer, manager, agent, coach,
driver or rider and horse shall be subject to the EC constitution and all rules of EC and any additional rules set by the
competition. It is the responsibility of all individuals participating in any capacity in EC sanctioned competitions to be
knowledgeable regarding the EC constitution and the applicable rules of EC and the additional rules, if any, imposed by the
competition. Do not participate in this EC-sanctioned competition in any capacity if you do not consent to be bound by the
constitution and rules of EC and any additional rules imposed by the competition.

All competitors (riders, drivers and handlers), owners, trainers and coaches must be current members of AHA as well as
members of EC and Horse Council BC (or applicable PTSO) and/or USEF, at the time of entry and at the time of showing. A
Silver EC sport Licence is required. Holders of a Bronze EC sport licence may upgrade to a Silver sport licence for the cost
difference of $84.00 or may purchase a single event licence upgrade for $22.00. EC non-members may purchase a temporary
sport licence for the competition for $76.00. AHA non-members may purchase a single event membership for $40.00.

Competitors in lead line and walk/trot classes are exempt from AHA membership. HCBC or equivalent provincial sport
organization membership is required for insurance reasons.

When registering for EC sanctioned competitions, athletes must indicate the name of their coach on the entry form or
specify that they are self-coached. Coaches from other countries, must be in good-standing with their home federation and
must declare/have proof of insurance . See Rules of Equestrian Canada, Section A, General Regulations, Article 102, Safe
Sport Environments.

Article A102 Safe Sport Environments
1. Effective 2022, EC Sport License holders at least 18 years of age must complete recognized safe sport training modules
addressing the recognition and prevention of maltreatment in sport and concussion.

2. Effective 2022, Coach Status is required to engage in coaching activities at EC sanctioned events.

Region 17 Bursary

Application Deadline is June 3rd
Applicants must be current members of AHA through a Region 17 club. Download complete rules and application:
https:/iregion17aha.coml/youth/
A minimum $1,500 scholarship awarded annually to
a graduating senior wishing to pursue further education.



https://region17aha.com/youth/

Classes by Section 2023

Class #

201
202
203
204

211
217

216
225

215
224

210
218

207
208
221
223

222
226

233
234
235
236

230
231

100
101
102
103

AHA #

14
26
1
450

540
95

515
75

315
754

165
605

1329
1338
290
733

150
590

2344
1733
3006
3026

225
660

39
475
53
494

Breeding in Hand

Arabian Stallion Breeding
Arabian Gelding

Arabian Mares Breeding
HA/AA Gelding

Country English Pleasure

HA/AA Country English Pleasure
Arabian Country Pleasure

English Pleasure

HA/AA English Pleasure
Arabian English Pleasure

English Show Hack

Arabian English Show Hack
HA/AA English Show Hack

Ladies Sidesaddle

Arabian Ladies Sidesaddle
HA/AA Ladies Sidesaddle

Hunter Pleasure

Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR
Arabian Hunter Pleasure
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure

Mounted Native Costume
Arabian Mounted Native Costume
HA/AA Mounted Native Costume

Ranch Horse

HA/AA Ranch Horse Rail
Arabian Ranch Horse Rail
Arabian Ranch Horse Riding
HA/AA Ranch Horse Riding

Reining Horse
Arabian Reining
HA/AA Reining

Sport Horse In Hand (all 2 years & over except yearling class)

Arabian Sport Horse Mares
HAJ/AA Sport Horse Mares
Arabian Sport Horse Geldings
HAJ/AA Sport Horse Geldings

$30
$30
$30
$30

$30
$30

$30
$30

$30
$30

$30
$30

$30
$30
$30
$30

$30
$30

$30
$30
$30
$30

$30
$30

$30
$30
$30
$30
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Class #

111
112

107
108
109
110

237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245

209
220

106
113
206
214
219
232

106
114
115
212
213

116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128

AHA #

1050
347

773
341
779
335

210

645
1121
1027
1778
2352
3227
1394
1388

620
190

1695
429
918
939
925
932

1548
902
1288
907
890

1382
790
797

1807
815
823

2201

2301

2401

2501

2551

2570

1816

Classes by Section 2023

Sport Horse Show Hack

HAJ/AA Sport Horse Show Hack
Arabian Sport Horse Show Hack

Sport Horse Under Saddle

HAJ/AA Sport Horse Under Saddle
Arabian Sport Horse Jr. Horse
HAJ/AA Sport Horse Jr. Horse
Arabian Sport Horse Under Saddle

Trail Horse

Arabian Western Trail

HA/AA Western Trail

A/HA/AA W/T/Jog English Trail

A/HA/AA WIT/Jog Western Trall

Arabian Ranch Horse Trail

HA/AA Ranch Horse Trail

A/HA/AA WIT 10 & Under Ranch Horse Trail
HA/AAIn Hand Trail English/Western
Arabian In Hand Trail English/Western

Western Pleasure

HA/AA Western Pleasure
Arabian Western Pleasure

Equitation, Horsemanship & Showmanship

ATH Sport Horse Showmanship
Dressage Seat Equitation ATR
Showmanship ATH

A/HA/AA Hunt Seat Equitation NTJ ATR
Saddleseat Equitation ATR

A/HA/AA Reining Seat ATR

Walk Trot Pleasure & WT Equitation

Sport Horse WT 10 & Under

Dressage W/T 10 & Under

A/HA/AA WIT Dressage Seat Equitation 11 & Over
A/HA/AA WIT Equitation 10 & Under

A/HA/AA WIT Pleasure 10 & Under

Dressage

Dressage Intro
Dressage Training Level
Dressage Level 1
Dressage Level 2
Dressage Level 3
Dressage Level 4
Western Dressage Into
Western Dressage Basic
Western Dressage 1
Western Dressage 2
Western Dressage 3
Western Dressage 4
FEI TOC

$30
$30

$30
$30
$30
$30

$30
$30
$30
$30
$30
$30
$30
$30
$30

$30
$30

$30
$30
$30
$30
$30
$30

$30
$30
$30
$30
$30

$35
$35
$35
$35
$35
$35
$35
$35
$35
$35
$35
$35
$35
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Pre-Show Tentative Schedule

MONDAY JULY 17

;Iass QHA 7:30 AM In-Hand Ring class = AHA 8:30 AM Performance Ring
100 39 Arabian Sport Horse Mares
101 475 HA/AA Sport Horse Mares
102 53 Arabian Sport Horse Geldings
103 494 HA/AA Sport Horse Geldings
104 TBA
10 min BREAK

105 1695 ATH Sport Horse Showmanship
106 1548 Sport Horse WT 10 & Under

107 773 HA/AA Sport Horse Under Saddle
108 341 Arabian Sport Horse Jr. Horse
109 779 HA/AA Sport Horse Jr. Horse
110 335 Arabian Sport Horse Under Saddle
111 1050 HA/AA Sport Horse Show Hack
112 347 Arabian Sport Horse Show Hack
MORNING SESSION half hour following Class MORNING SESSION 10:00 AM
Dressage Ring Performance Ring
BEGIN APPROX 10:00 AM
201 14  Arabian Stallion Breeding
113 429 Dressage Seat Equ ATR 202 26 = Arabian Gelding
114 902 Intro Dressage W/T 10 & Under 203 1 | Arabian Mares Breeding
115 1288 A/HA/AA WIT Dressage Seat Equitation 11 & Over 204 450 @ HAJ/AA Gelding
116 1382 Dressage Intro 205 TBA
117 790 Dressage Training Level 10 min BREAK
15 minute Break 206 918 Showmanship ATH
118 797 Dressage Level 1 Test 3 207 1329 | Arabian Hunter Pleasure JTR
119 1807 Dressage Level 2 Test 3 208 1338 = HA/AA Hunter Pleasure JTR
120 815 Dressage Level 3 Test 3 209 620 @ HAJ/AA Western Pleasure
121 823 Dressage Level 4 Test3 210 165  Arabian Ladies Sidesaddle
BREAK - lunch (judge) 211 540 @ HAJ/AA Country English Pleasure
212 907  A/HA/AA WIT Equitation 10 & Under
213 890 A/HA/AA WIT Pleasure 10 & Under
AFTERNOON SESSION one hour 214 939  A/HA/AA Hunt Seat Equitation NTJ ATR
after Class 121 215 315  Arabian English Show Hack
216 515 = HA/AA English Pleasure
122 2201 Western Dressage Into Test 4 BREAK - lunch
123 2301 Western Dressage Basic Test 4
124 2401  Western Dressage 1 Test 4 AFTERNOON SESSION. on
125 2501 Western Dressage 2 Test 4
126 2551  Western Dressage 3 Test 4 hour after Class 216
127 2570 Western Dressage 4 Test 4 .
217 95 | Arabian Country Pleasure
128 1816 FE| TOC 218 605 HA/AA Ladies Sidesaddle

219 925 = Saddleseat Equitation ATR

220 190 Arabian Western Pleasure

221 290 @ Arabian Hunter Pleasure

222 150  Arabian Mounted Native Costume
223 733 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure

224 754 = HAJ/AA English Show Hack

225 75 | Arabian English Pleasure
226 590 HA/AA Mounted Native Costume
227 TBA
228 TBA
229 TBA
BREAK
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MONDAY JULY 17 continued

Class # AHA #
BEGIN One hour after Class 229

230 225  Arabian Reining
231 660 HAJ/AA Reining
232 932  A/HA/AA Reining Seat ATR

233 2344 | HA/AA Ranch Horse Rail
234 1733 | Arabian Ranch Horse Rail
235 3006 = Arabian Ranch Horse Riding
236 3026 @ HAJ/AA Ranch Horse Riding

237 210 | Arabian Western Trail
238 645 HA/AA Western Trail
TBA
BREAK

239 1121  A/HA/AA W/T/Jog English Trail

240 1027 | A/HA/AA W/T/Jog Western Trail

241 1778 | Arabian Ranch Horse Trail

242 2352 HA/AA Ranch Horse Trail

243 3227  A/HA/AA WIT 10 & Under Ranch Horse Trail
244 1394 | HA/AAIn Hand Trail English/Western

245 1388  Arabian In Hand Trail English/Western

Stabling & RV Reservation Requests

Stabling and RV reservation requests must be made on the Region 17 Stabling Form and the Region 17 RV
Reservation Form, with payment to Region 17 Championship, including for the Pre-Show only.

Stabling must be accompanied with an entry form for the Region 17 Championship and or the Pre-Show. If Pre-Show
exhibitor(s) are not showing in the Region 17 Championship, entry forms must still be sent by June 12, 2023 to the
Region 17 Show Entry Secretary, Marla Patterson email: entries@region17show.com or mail: Marla Patterson, 6178 - 189
Street, Surrey, BC V3S 7T6.

All Stalls must be cleaned before leaving the grounds. Region 17 will require a $50.00 Cheque or a Credit Card sent
with the entry form to be held in your file until the stall (s) are cleaned.

**NEW for 2023**
Recreational Vehicle parking and Horse Trailers with Living quarters RV/Camping spots are available
through prior reservation request only.

13



General Rules

1. NO SMOKING in the barns.

2. All entry and stabling fees, copy of registration papers, amateur cards and numbers, AHA cards and numbers,
EC/USEF cards and numbers MUST accompany entry forms for all owners, riders and handlers. A $10.00 fee will be
charged on incomplete entries.

3. Exhibitors putting horses in stalls not assigned to them will have all entries forfeited. NO changing or removing of stall
name cards! A stabling chart will be posted in the both barns and Portables (if applicable), as well as at the show office.
First two bags of shavings will be provided for all stalls.

4. Exhibitors must park their cars, trucks and horse trailers only in the designated areas. No vehicles in the holding area
and access areas during show hours.

5. All classes to be judged under current EC rules, unless otherwise stated. Rules not covered by the Arabian division of
the Rule Book will be covered under their respective EC class division.

6. Should any question or dispute arise not provided for in the governing rules, the same shall be referred to the Steward
and Show Committee whose decision shall be final.

7. Every class offered herein which is covered by the Rules and Specifications of the EC and will be held and judged in
accordance with the EC Rule Book (A602.2).

8. All entry forms must be completed and signed. NO entry form will be accepted UNLESS SIGNED BY PARENT OR
GUARDIAN OF JUNIOR EXHIBITORS WHERE INDICATED. Juniors must give name, age and date of birth on entry form.

9. There will be no refund of entry fees if horses are withdrawn after official date of closing, unless a Veterinarian's
Certificate is presented to the Entry Secretary up to and including the final day of the show. Doctor’s Certificate’s will be
honoured for Equitation riders only, but must be presented before the conclusion of the show. All queries must be directed
to the Show Committee. $ 10.00 or 10%, whichever is greater, will be withheld from all cancelled entries.

10. The Show Committee reserves the right to cancel classes with insufficient entries: Halter classes - less than four (4);
Performance classes - less than four (4); or to combine it with another class, or to divide a class if necessary. In the event
that a class is cancelled due to lack of entries, the whole entry fee will be returned and exhibitors notified accordingly.

11. The Show Committee reserves the right to change the order of a class, if necessary. Contestants would be notified, by
public announcement, at least 1 class session prior to the change. Classes cannot be held earlier than scheduled unless
all entries in that class sign off.

12. It is each exhibitor’s responsibility to keep informed with possible class/schedule changes and delays. All changes will
be announced. It is up to each individual to be ready and on time for his/her classes!

13. All horses entered must be registered with either the Canadian Partbred Registry, AHA or CAHR. (Arabians with AHA
or CAHR; Half & Anglo Arabians with AHA or Canadian Partbred Registry). Registration numbers must appear on the entry
forms and contestants MUST show proof of registration and ownership prior to receiving their numbers. No entry numbers
will be given out unless copies of these are produced at the show office. (A602.1).

14. All horses must be serviceably sound. In the case of suspected unsoundness, the Judge may have the animal
examined by the Show Veterinarian and the decision of the Show Veterinarian shall be final. If the Veterinarian is not on
hand, the decision of the judge shall be final. In case the veterinarian finds the horse in question unsound, the bill shall be
the responsibility of the horse owner. In case the horse in question is deemed fit to show, the bill shall be the responsibility
of AAHABC.

15. The use of chains, rollers or similar devices on the show grounds during or before a show is prohibited and the Show
Committee shall bar violators from further participation for the remainder of the entire show. Shoeing regulations are as per
EC Rule Book.
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16. All horses and riders must be appropriately attired or will not be permitted to enter the ring.

17. Each exhibitor is responsible for arriving in the holding area promptly after the class is called by the Whipper-In.
A class will be called no more than three (3) times and anyone arriving for a class once the gates are closed will not
be permitted to enter the ring, nor will they have their entry fee refunded. Upon entrance of the first horse, a ‘two
minute’ gate will be adhered to.

18. There shall be no conferring with the Judge prior to or during the show. If anyone desires to meet the Judge, this
can be arranged through the Show Steward. A protest must be in writing and must be addressed to the Secretary of
the Show, and be accompanied by a $ 111.00 deposit in cash or a certified cheque. It must be filed within forty-eight
(48) hours of occurrence of the alleged violation in the class concerned. All protests will be handled according to the
EC Rule Book.

19. Any horse entered in any class at a competition may be selected for equine medication control testing while at
the event location (A602.5).

20. Horses shall not be punished unnecessarily anywhere on the show grounds. Rules regarding cruelty and abuse
covered by the EC will be strictly enforced.

21. The Show Committee reserves the right to refuse any entry. Upon any act of discourtesy or disobedience to the
Officials on the part of any owner, groom, rider, handler, driver, etc., the owner may forfeit his/her entry and such
action will be reported to the EC and AHA. The management reserves to itself the right to remove any handler or
horse from the show without being liable for compensation.

22. All dogs must be kept on a leash while on the show grounds. Please pick up after your dog.

23. Bicycles, motorcycles, scooters, golf carts, etc. are allowed on the show grounds but prohibited from operating
near or in the show ring, warm-up rings, stabling areas. Minors who do not have a valid drivers license which allows
them to operate a motorized vehicle are not permitted to operate a motorized vehicle of any kind on the show
grounds. The parent(s), legal guardian(s) or individual who signs the entry blank as a parent/guardian of a minor
operating a motorized vehicle in violation of this rule are solely responsible for any damages, claims, losses

or actions resulting from that operation.

24. No riding of horses into the stabling areas.

25. All horses artificially, improperly or unfairly prepared or tampered with before coming in the show area will be
disqualified. If it is ascertained that an exhibitor has made, or caused to be made, any false statement in regard to
any animal or article exhibited or if any exhibitor shall attempt to interfere with the Judge in performance of his/her
duties, he/she shall be excused from competing or exhibiting.

26. All American exhibitors are advised to check into Border regulations well in advance. Please do not write
cheques payable in Canadian funds as we are heavily penalized by the banks with service charges. US cheques in
US funds or Canadian money orders are acceptable and appreciated.

27. All horses entered in any AHA approved show shall be owned, handled, ridden or driven by a member of AHA or
the horse owner, rider, driver or handler shall pay an additional SINGLE EVENT FEE of $ 45.00 . Juniors are not

exempt.

28. The Veterinarian will be on call and at the expense of the exhibitor calling him. Payment must be made at the

time of service for medical attention rendered and is to be paid by the owner or the agent of the horse. VET PERMIT:

No Veterinarian other than the official Show Veterinarian will be permitted to treat, medicate, or attend to a horse on
the grounds without the expressed written permission of the show management/official veterinarian. Exhibitors
wishing to use another veterinarian must designate the farm or training stable the veterinarian will be working for,
and obtain a permit for that veterinarian at the show office. Any veterinarian on the show grounds to treat horses
must register with the official Show Veterinarian and must record, in writing, with the official show veterinarian, the
name of the horse(s), owner, trainer and treatment of said horse(s) on the official form available at the show office or
the official show veterinarian. The examination and treatment record used by the examining veterinarian can be
substituted for the official form. Any veterinarian treating horses who fails to comply with this required course of
action will be expelled from the show grounds. Show veterinarian: Wise Equine Veterinary Services: (604)888-0087
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29. All exhibitors shall be under the direction and control of the Show Committee but solely at the risk of the exhibitor.
Each exhibitor will be solely responsible for loss, injury, damage done to; occasioned by; or arising from; any animal
exhibited by him/her.

30. Junior exhibitors are not eligible to ride in Adult Amateur Owner (AAOTR) or Adult Amateur (AATR) classes.

31. WHIP ABUSE: Judges will be required to excuse from the ring any horse shown at halter or performance that
possesses a whip mark (welt) on any portion of its body. Rule 3-12: Any person reported to the Show Management as
abusing a horse with a whip or other such devices, whether it be in the stable area, trailer area, hitching ring, warm up ring
or show ring; and causing a disturbance as to affect the conduct and safety of other horses, and/or exhibitors, and/or
spectators, shall be liable to disciplinary action. Such action may vary from a warning to expulsion from the ring, to
suspension of a number of shows, to report to EPRB. NO ABUSE of horses shall be tolerated! In the event that this
division fails to have a rule to cover a situation or where the rule is contradictory or ambiguous, then the
Steward/Judge/Show Officials shall refer to the current AHA handbook for guidance.

32. Lungeing is allowed in the designated lungeing areas only! No exceptions.

33. All adult entrants riding in AOTR/ATR classes MUST have ‘Amateur Status’ indicated on their current EC card to
participate in any Amateur divisions.

34. All horses ridden at Thunderbird Show Park during the Region 17 Pre-Show and Championship rental period must be
appropriately saddled, bridled and ridden in a safe manner. Riders must wear appropriate footwear when riding. Riders not
following this rule may forfeit entries.

35. Riders must dismount prior to entering stabling areas.
36. Gate holds must be asked for and approved at least 3 classes prior. Gate holds are approved by the whipper in and
show manager. Gate holds will only be granted for tack, rider or horse changes. Gate holds, if granted are 3 minutes only.

That, added to the 2 minute open gate, provides a total of 5 minutes.

37. Horses that are NOT competing in the show may not be brought on to the show grounds without permission of Show
Management.
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RV / Camping Rules

Assigned spots will be available Saturday at 4 pm July 15th and must be vacated by noon
Monday July 24th, 2023

1. All RV Parking & hook-ups will be assigned by Region 17 only. Priority will be given to Region 17 exhibitors and
sponsors.

2. Complete the RV Reservation request form and send with payment directly to the Region 17 Show Entry Secretary, Marla
Patterson.

. Reservation requests must be received by June 12, 2023 (along with the entry form to the Region 17 show.

. If there are not sufficient spots, a waitlist will be taken.

. If RV space is available, spectators only must submit a request no later than July 12, 2023.

. Each unit needs to register with the Show Offfice.

. Units are not allowed to plug into each other for any reason.

. Campfires are prohibited. Approved barbeque equipment is allowed. (propane, electric or briquette).

© 00 N O O b~ W

. Pets must be kept on a leash at all times or contained in a firm pet type enclosure.

10. Fire lanes must be kept clear at all times.

11. Any trailer that is plugged into Thunderbird’s electricity must be registered with Region 17, pay the full camping
charge and display the RV Tag in the window closest to the entrance of the RV/trailer. Tags will be provided at the Show
Office.

12. Once assigned, RV/Camping spots may not be moved or exchanged without written approval by Region 17.

13. Spots are priced by Amperage and sewer service. Spots with sewer service will be charged a weekly sewer fee.

14. For spots without sewer service, a contact name will be provided and individual arrangements can be made to have tanks
pumped out. Pump-out service is provided on Wednesday and Saturday at $50 each visit. Arrangements must be made
and paid for by the individual camper.

16. When parking, ensure yo are not blocking access to any other unit.

17. Dry camping, boondocking?

Area Hotels

Sandman Hotel Tel: (604)888-7263 8855 — 202nd St, Langley
Super 8 Motel Tel: (604)856-8288 26574  Gloucester Way, Langley
Holiday Inn Express Hotel & Suites Tel: (604)882-2000 8750 — 204th St., Langley
Best Western Langley City Motor Inn Tel: (604)530-9311 5978 Glover Rd., Langley
Hampton Inn & Suites Tel: (604)530-6545 19500 Langley Bypass, Surrey
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EC Coach Status Requirements

In 2023, minimum Coach Status requirements will be enforced at all EC-sanctioned events.
Recognizing some coaches will not have completed their EC Coach Status requirements when
enforcement begins, the EC Board approved Temporary Coach Status (TCS) for the 2023 show
season. Temporary Coach Status (TCS) will come into effect on July 1, 2023.

TCS applies to Canadian-residents coaching one or more athletes at any EC-sanctioned event and
who do not meet minimum EC Coach Status requirements as listed below:

EVENT SANCTIONING MINIMUM Coaching Requirement in 2023
EC Bronze and/or Silver EC Registered Coach Status
EC Gold and/or Platinum EC Licensed Coach Status

Currently, EC Coach Status requirements are only for those whose primary place of residence

and coaching practices are within Canadian borders. Those whose primary place of residence

is outside of Canada are considered International Coaches and are exempt from EC Coach
ONLY Status requirements at this time.

The TCS fee is determined by the event sanctioning level and the individual coach’s EC Coach
Status. TCS is valid for one (1) EC-sanctioned event only. The TCS fee will increase annually
until it is retired at the end of 2025.

Temporary Coach Status Fee 2023

EVENT
SANCTION I do not have a valid

[ am an [ am an
EC Coach Status EC Registered Coach EC Licensed Coach
EC Bronze and/or Silver $100.00 per event Not applicable Not applicable
EC Gold and/or Platinum $100.00 per event $25.00 per event Not applicable

A

= - -I-I;_ E Coaches without minimum coaching requirements must complete a TCS
|'|IB_|-|_._ Form and submit this to the show office with appropriate payment. The show
.

office will not issue numbers to athletes of any coach with insufficient
iy coaching status until the TCS form and fee has been submitted.

:u The TCS fee may not be added to a trainer split or applied to one or more
= sy athletes’ show bill without written consent from those included on the split
and/or bill(s). This fee is to be incurred by the coach and not the athlete(s).

Q & A R17 website

EC Forms link
See the Region 17 Prize List Page for a detailed Q & A
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Border Crossing

With a few simple preparations, it is easy to cross the border. People need a valid passport. Covid tests
and vaccinations are NOT required.

For horses, vaccination requirements are the same as USEF-licensed competitions a valid Coggins
(Equine Infectious Anemia (EIA)) test.. "All horses attending EC sanctioned competitions must have
been administered Equine Influenza and Equine Herpes Virus (1 and 4) vaccinations within six (6) months

-
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USDA website with
link to Health Forms

’E

USDA Health Forms

(+21 days grace period) before arrival at the competition. No horse shall have received vaccination within
seven (7) days prior to arrival at the event.”

A United States origin Health Certificate is required. It must be issued by a veterinarian no more
than thirty (30) days prior to export.

A single health certificate can be used for multiple-horse consignments if all of the following
provisions are met:

a. All horses must be from a single consignor, they must be consigned to the same destination, and
they must come from the same premises of origin.

b. All horses must have current EIA test charts, and these charts must be attached to the health
certificate. These charts must have accurate drawn descriptions of the horse, adequate to
unambiguously identify the animal and link it to the certificate

c. All horses must be identified on the health certificate with a written description.

You may wish to check in with  American Customs and provide them with a list of your tack and
equipment before proceeding to Canada Customs. This is entirely optional, but could save some
time on your return.

A Canadian Border Services agent will inspect your papers on arrival.

U.S. origin horses exported to Canada with a U.S. issued export health certificate (valid for 30 days
from the date of inspection) may re-enter the U.S. for an unlimited number of times during the 30
day period without an USDA Veterinary Services port inspection. The importer must present the
original export health certificate to customs at a land border port of entry designated for animals
from Canada.

Horses entering Canada temporarily for competition do NOT require a

CBSA Memorandum
D8-1-1

WA Dept of
Transportation Border
Information

"Border Bond" or security deposit

It is common for third party importers to reference a 'border bond' when importing horses into
Canada.

This is NOT required for horses imported temporarily for competition.
Refer to Canada Border Services Agency Memorandum D8-1-1.

"Horses

107. Horses and other equines imported temporarily for pasturage, competition, training or breeding
qualify for customs duty free entry under tariff item No. 9993.00.00 and are non-taxable for the
purposes of the GST/HST under the Non-taxable Imported Goods (GST/HST) Regulations and
Item 39 of the Schedule to the Temporary Importation (Excise Levies and Additional Duties)
Regulations. These provisions apply whether the importer is a resident or a non-resident of Canada.

108. Unless the inspecting officer has reasonable cause to believe that the horses will not be
exported, the requirement to document the horses on a Form E29B and post a security
deposit is waived. However, the importer must present any documentation required by OGDs"
(Other Government Departments - such as the Health information described above.)

It is recommended you bring a copy of the Prize List and a copies of your entry forms as
evidencr of temporary import for competition.

The Washington State Department of Transportation website provides excellent resources, including
links to current border wait times and links to state-wide traffic cameras to check current conditions.
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http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-91-31/index.html
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-91-31/index.html
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/regulations/SOR-89-427/index.html
https://www.cbsa-asfc.gc.ca/publications/forms-formulaires/e29b-eng.html

Important Equine Vaccination Ruling

Equine Canada Ruling on Vaccination

IMPORTANT ARTICLE A602 -- MANDATORY INFORMATION

“All horses attending Equestrian Canada sanctioned competitions must have met the requirements of Article A519,
Vaccinations. ARTICLE A802 ENTRY FORMS (7.) the following statement, must be signed by the person(s) responsible):
“I hereby certify that every horse listed on this entry form has met the requirements of Article A519, Vaccinations”.

See Rules of Equestrian Canada, Section A, General Regulations, Article A519, Vaccinations.”

©
EQUESTRIAN

CANADA
EQUESTRE

KNOW YOUR VAGGINATION REQUIREMENTS

EQUINE INFLUENZA & HERPES VACCINATIONS AT EC SANCTIONED COMPETITIONS

WHO?

» All equines entering in Equestrian Canada sanctioned competitions as of
2020

WHAT?
« Equine Influenza Vaccination
= Equine Herpes Virus 1 & 4 Vaccination

WHEN?
= Primary vaccinations must be given in accordance with manufacturer
recommendations

= Boosters vaccinations must be provided annually (every 12 months)
thereafter

= Vaccination must be administered within 6 months (plus 21 days) of
ARRIVING at the competition

= BUT NOT within 7 days (1 week before) of arrival to the competition
= MAKE A PLAN WITH YOUR VET!

HOW?

« EC will require that all responsible persons must declare compliance with
vaccination requirements on their entry form

«» Individual competitions can require prool of vaccination

» Proof of vaccination can be in the form of a veterinarian's receipt or invoice

» |f you administer your own vaccinations, you must provide a receipt, batch
number, and date of administration

ALWAYS CARRY YOUR PROOF OF VACCINATION WITH YOUW!
. A ou OOF OF VAC ou EESTRIANCA
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THUNDERBIRD SHOW PARK

STABLING
81 - Main Indoor
S2 - Evergate Stables

FEl Bam
S3 - tbird. West Barn
5S4 -Titan
85 - Legend
56 - Cuploa

S7 - International

58 - Southeast Portables
59 - Northwest Portables
510 - Northeast Portables
S11 - North Premium

RING
Ri
R2
R3
R4
RS
R6
R7
R8
R9
R10
Ri1
R12
R13

S VEND
- Grand Hunter Ring V1

- Dina Happy Hunter Ring V2
- Onni Telegraph Trail Hunter Ring V3
- Hunter Warmup A
- Sky Hi Ring V5
- Fort Grand Prix Ring

- Thunderbird Ring

- Pacific Park Ring

- George & Dianne Legacy Warmup

- Thunderbowl Warmup

- Thunderbowl Ring

- Lunging Ring

- Judging Towers

ORS PARKING

- Vendor Row P1 - Exhibitor Parking
- International Lane P2 - Spectator Parking
- Thunderbird Tack Store  P3 - Trailer Parking

- Canter Inn P4 -West Park RV

- Bale & Bucket P5 - Executive RV

P6 - South Road RV
P7 - Playground Circle RV
P8 - Pacific Park East RV

ENTRANCES

E1 - Spectator Entrance
E2 - Office Entrance

E3 - Exhibitor Entrance

MISC.

M1 - Show Office
M2 - Bathrooms
M3 - Washracks

M4 - Hunter Hospitality
M5 - Timberframe VIP
M8 - {bird.Club Tent

M7 = Thunderbird Trails

M8 - FEI Trails
M8 - Bleacher Seating
M10 - East Tents

M1l - Media Tent

dejj 2 oju] Aji1oe
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REGION 17

ARABIAN HORSE ASSOCIATION

REGION 17 PRE-SHOW

Thunderbird Show Park ~Langley, BC

July 17, 2023
Entries are due June 12

EMAIL ENTRIES TO:

entries@region17show.com

Horse's Registered Name

Registration# required*

Arabian
Half/Anglo-Arabian

|Hurse’s EC/USEF# (optional)

Horse’s USDF# (optional)

Sire

Dam

epstakes?
ﬁYES

Gender Colour

Height, if over 4 years

Canadian Registry start with CAHR# or CPAR#. ** Arabians: No leading ‘Zero” only number. Half-Arabians include 1A, 2A, etc.

OWNER (Exactly as it appears on AHA# WDAA #
horse registration papers or contract)
OWNER Email EC/USEF# USDF# optional
FARM / BUSINESS FARM FARM Phone#t
Name (if OWNER) AHA# EC/USEF#
TRAINER (person wha has care and custody). AHAH WDAA
o If OWNER, OK to write SAME
% TRAINER Email USEF/EC# USDF# optional
<
E STABLE WITH: Phone#
Class# TOTAL
RIDER 1 :
HanoLer [ $0
Name (EXACTLY as it DOB MM/DD/YY teur Certificate Rider’s Relationship to horse owner(s) for owner classes
appears on AHA Card) YES ENO
AHAE EC/USEF# USDF# optional WDAA #
RIDER 2 Class TOTAL $
HANDLER Class Fee $ 0
Nome (EXACTLY as it DOB MM/DD/YY teur Cerlificpe Rider’s Relationship to horse owner(s) for owner classes
appears on AHA Card) YES 0
Al [ec/users USDF# optional Wi
MANDATORY FEES QTY FEES STABLING FEES QTY MISCELLANEOUS FEES $$ 2Y  FEE$
Office Fee $25| 1 | $25| [Haulinperday (noovemight RV Full hookup I
EC Drug Fee $8 | 1 $8 Horse Stall 5-day per stall | $0 RV electricity & w_a@gw $425 $0
AHA Show Results Fee | $7 1 $7 Tack Stall 5-day per stalle @ $0 (includes $5 eﬂc N,
AHA Judges Education (9-90] $26 | 1 $ 26 Horse Stall 7-day p aii $385 $0 “‘» .
* MANDATORYTOTAL (no GST) | $66| | Tack Stal pea: Q. $385 so| | « ﬁrs'%@ﬁt'ous TOTAL $0
2 $12 $0
Class Sponsorship $20 $0 QO‘ Total Taxable: class, stabling, misc $0
CLASS SPONSORSHIP TOTAL $0 * FACILITY FEE TOTAL $0 GST on Taxable I 5% $0.00
Class sponsorship preferences:
s |:] e-transfer (Canada only) Postmarkthe dayentry is emailed CLASS FEES CHERIE arenanaie: $ 66.00

E Pay same day entry is emailed
e-transfer

firemajik17@shaw.ca
or use the link on the right

Cheque payable: Region 17 Championiship

Marla Patterson, Entry Secretary
Region 17 Pre-Show

6718 - 189 Street

Surrey, BC V3S 7T6

Phone: 604-574-3785

email: entries@region17show.com

RPre-Show Performance $30

Walk/Trot $30

Post (late) Entry add $10 per class

Credit Card amount due:

e-transfer:
firemajik17@shaw.ca

Credit Card service charge 5% $3.30

$69.30

Trouble with this form? 1) Upduate your Adobe 2) This form works best when you "tab" or"enter” between fields. Start at the top "enter” between fields. Double check your total.
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ARTICLE A519 VACCINATIONS

All horses attending EC sanctionad competitions must have been administered Equine Influenza and Equine Herpes Virus (1 and 4) vaccinations within six
{6) months (+21 days grace peniod) before armval at the competition. Mo horse shall have received vaceination within seven (7) days prior to arrival at the
event. Horses not in compliance with this rule may be asked to leave event site at the discretion of competition management.

The frequency of vaccine administration should be as recommendad by the vaccine manufacturer or veterinanian. It is recommended that vaccines be
administered by or under the direction of a veterinarian. Competition management may request supporting documentation confirming a horse’s compliance
with mandatory vaccination requirements. In the case of a horse that is unable to receive either of the vaceines, a letter must be provided with the entry form
from a veterinarian, on official letterhead, stating the equine cannot be vaccinated due to medical concerns. At the discretion of competition management, a
log of the horse’s temperature prior to armival at the event site or during the event can be requested.

All horses atiending Equestrian Canada sanctioned com petitions must have met the requirements of Article A519, Vaccinations. See
Rules of Equestrian Canada, Section A, General Regulations, Article A519, Vaccinations

I hereby certify that every horse listed on this entry form has met the requirements of Article A519, Vaccinations. See Rules of
Equestrian Canada, Section A, General Regulations, Article A519, Vaccinations.

Signature Person Responsible

AHA ENTRY AGREEMENT

I have read the rules concerning competitions as printed in the Arabian Horse Association {AHA) Handbook / Directory and Compelition Prize List and agree Lo be bound
by and subject to those Rules.
k AHA ASSUMPTION OF RISK, RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICATION  This document waives very important legal rights. Read it carefully before

In consideration for AHA permitting me to participate in this Competition, and by signing the entry blank, I agree as follows:

I AGREE that I choose to participate voluntarily in this Competition, as a rider, driver, handler, lessee, owner, agent, coach, trainer, junior exhibitor, or as a parent or
guardian of a junior exhibitor. I AM FULLY AWARE AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT HORSE SPORTS AND PARTICIPATION IN THIS COMPETITION
INVOLVE SERIOUS RISK OF HARM INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, RISKS OF ACCIDENT, SERIOUS BODILY INJURY, INCLUDING
DEATH, BROKEN BONES, HEAD INJURIES, TRAUMA, PAIN, AND SUFFERING, AND PROPERTY DAMAGE. 1ASSUME ALL RISKS OF HARM TO
ME, MY HORSE OR MY FROFERTY.

T AGREE as a Horse Show Participant {or Pavent/Guardian of Participan ifa minor) to waive all clainis which may otherwise arise from, including bui not limited to infections
bacteria, viruses, fingi/mold, parasites or other agents which may be present af the Horse Show (and most other ontdoor locations) and can cause infection in humans, as well as
in coninials,

1 AGREE for myself, my heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to release AHA, the Competition, the facilities leased by the Competition and the
owner(s) of the facilities, and all of their respective officers, officials, directors, employees, agents, personnel, volunteers, affiliated organizations and insurers
{collectively, the "Released Parties") from any and all claims for damage, loss, or injury to myself, other persons, horses or other property belonging to me to the fullest
extent permitted by law that arises out of or relates in any way to the Competition and my participation in the Competition INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
DAMAGES, LOSS, OR INJURY RESULTING FROM ANY ACTS, FAILURE TO ACT, NEGLIGENCE OR. NEGLECT OF OTHER ENTRANTS, THE RELEASED
PARTIES, THEIR CONTRACTORS OR INVITEES, as well as for theft, vandalism, fire, other casualty damage, or damage arising out of any defects in the premises.

I AGREE to indemnify and hold harmless (that is pay all losses, damages, attorneys fees and costs of) the Released Parties from and against any and all claims, demands,
penalties, actions, losses, costs, damages, injuries, ﬁagllities and obligations (including attorneys fees) of whatsoever kind and nature, which may be asserted against or
incurred by any of them as a result of (1) my participation in the Competition or (2} any act, failure to act, or neglect (a) by me, my agents, employees, riders, handlers,
trainers, coaches, drivers, contractors or invitees, or (b) by any animal owned or exhibited by me or in my custody or control.

1 AGREE and represent that I am qualified and eligible to enter and/or participate in the Competition, and every horse I am entering is qualified and eligible as entered.

I AGREE to accept AS FINAL any decision of AHA, the Show Commission or Show Officials conceming my qualification or the qualification of my horse to enter the
Competition or any results of the Compelition, except to the extent that the Rules of AHA, the Competition, EC or USEF Equestrian permil a protest or hearing of such
decisions. Should a hearing be requested, I agree to accept AS FINAL the decision of the particular hearing body. I agree to release, hold harmless and not to sue AHA,
the Competition Sponsor, their officers, directors, employees, volunteers or members concerning any decision of AHA, the Competition, its Show Commission, Show
Officials or any hearing body that relates to my qualifications or my horse(s)” qualifications to enter the Competition or any results of the Competition.

1 AGREE that AHA has the sole right to control, sell, supervise or give away (or assign Lo others the right to do so) the exclusive rights Lo broadcast, televise, reproduce,
transmit and disseminate all or part of this event, and I agree that AHA may use or assign, in any way AHA sees fit, photographs, films, videos, audios, cablecasts, or other
likenesses of me and my horse taken during the course of the Competition for the promotion, coverage or benefit of the Competition or AHA. Those likenesses shall not
be used to advertise a product and they may not be used n such a way which imphies endorsement of any company, product, product category or service. | hereby
expressly and irevocably waive and release any rights in connection with such use, including any claim to compensation, invasion of privacy, right of publicity, or Lo
misappropriation,

By signing below as a parent or guardian of a junior exhibitor, T consent to the child's participation and agree to all of the above provisions, and further agree to assume all
of the obligations of this personally and on behalf of the child.

This AHA Assumption of Risk, Release and Indemnification is govemed by the Laws of the State of Colorado and is intended to be interpreted as broadly as possible. 1
agree that exclusive jurisdiction and venue (place) for any legal action against AHA, its officers, directors, employeces, volunteers or agents shall be in the local district
courts or the federal court of the State of Colorado. If any part of this agreement is determined Lo be unenforceable, all other parts shall remain effect.

.t L]
Owner Mandatory Must be Adult i Al
Name Signature
Trainer / Person Responsible for horse Print e Adult
at show Mandatory EC/USEF# MName Signature
. Print = A dult
Rider 1 Mandatory Must be Adult Name Sienature
: =
Rider 2 Mandatory Must be Adult Emit “Aduk
Mame Signature
Print = Adult
[ Jcoach or [ ]scif-Coach ECUSEF# g Slendhre
Print Minor Print Parent/Guardian = Adult
MName Here Name Here Signature
Print Minor Print Parent/Guardian = Adul
MName Here MName Here Signature
wwes EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER FOR EXHIBITOR
MUST BE SIGNED IN AT LEAST 3 PLACES BY ADULTS ONLY
AHA or EC/USEF membership is not required for parents/guardians signing for minors. Parents/
guardians assume responsibility for current Safe Sport requirements.
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EQUESTRIAN

CANADA HORSE COUNCIL
EQUESTRE BRITISH COLUMEBIA

OUR COMMITTMENT TO SAFER,
MORE INCLUSIVE EQUESTRIAN SPORT

Whether you are an athlete, parent, coach, official, or competition staff, EC Sport Licence holders
play a key role in ensuring the safety and wellness of equestrian sport.

EC SPORT LICENCE HOLDERS

Effective 2022, all EC Sport Licence holders must complete two (2) EC-recognized Safe Sport
training modules: Fostering Healthy Equestrian Environments & Concussion Management

¢ Access these e-learning modules through ECampus at no cost as an EC Sport Licence holder.
+ Certificates of completicn are valid for three (3) years.

Those who do not complete Safe Sport training within 30 days of EC Sport Licence purchase or renewal
are listed as “Not in Good Standing” and ineligible to participate in EC events/activities until training is
completed.

Check your Safe Sport training status by logging into MyEC and clicking on the ECampus button.

EGGOACHES

*NEW in 2023* Effective July 1, 2023, all Canadians who coach athletes at EC-sanctioned events
must meet minimum EC Coach Status requirements:

» EC Bronze & Silver events = EC Registered Coach (minimum)
+ EC Gold & Platinum events = EC Licensed Coach

Coaches may apply for Temporary Coach Status (TCS) at EC-sanctioned events through until the end of
2025, TCS s valid for one (1) EC-sanctioned event only. Applicants must complete an affidavit and pay the
associated fee at each event where TCS is requested.

Athletes may declare themselves as Self-Coached if they do not have an identified coach at a given
EC-sanctioned event, Seli-Coached athletes enter their own name and EC Spert Licence number where
coaching information is required on entry forms.

IMPORTANT REMINDER: “When registering for EC sanctioned competitions, athletes must indicate the
name of their coach on the entry form or specify that they are self-coached. Coaches from other countties,
must be in good standing with their home federation and must declare/have proof of insurance.” EC Rules,
Section A, General Regulations, Article 102, Safe Sport Environments.

EC is committed to ensuring high-quality, safe, and welcoming participant experiences.
Learn more by visiting our website's Safe Sport and Coaching pages at www.equestrian.ca
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